

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

**LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
NEW HAMPSHIRE, *et al.*,**

Plaintiffs,

STEVE KRAMER, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-73-SM-TSM

**LIFE CORPORATION AND VOICE BROADCASTING CORPORATION'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT LACKS ALLEGATIONS SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH THAT THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE CONSTITUTIONAL STANDING TO SATISFY ARTICLE III STANDING.	4
II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE FACTS SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH A VIABLE CLAIM UNDER THE VRA.....	6
III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE FACTS SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH A CLAIM UNDER THE TCPA.	8
A. Neither Life Nor Voice “Initiated” the Subject Call.....	9
B. Regardless, Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Any Violation of the TCPA.	12
IV. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE A VIABLE CLAIM UNDER NEW HAMPSHIRE ELECTION LAWS.	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDESK.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adzhikosyan v. CallFire</i> , No. CV 19-246, 2019 WL 7856759 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2019).....	10, 12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Clark v. Avatar Techs. PHL, Inc.</i> , No. H-13-2777, 2014 WL 309079, (S.D. Tex. Jan. 28, 2014).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Equal Means Equal v. Ferriero</i> , 3 F.4th 24 (1st Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Every v. Town of Littleton</i> , No. 18-cv-43-SM, 2018 WL 4344998 (D.N.H. Sept. 11, 2018)	3, 4
<i>Fair Fight Inc. v. True the Vote</i> , No. 2:20-CV-00302-SCJ, 2024 WL 24524 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 2, 2024).....	6
<i>Giragosian v. Ryan</i> , 547 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	5
<i>In re Dish Network, LLC</i> , 28 FCC Rcd. 6574 (2013).....	9, 11
<i>In re Rules & Reguls. Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. of 1991</i> , 7 FCC Rcd. 8752 (1992).....	12-13
<i>In re Rules & Reguls. Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. of 1991</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015).....	9
<i>Meeks v. Buffalo Wild Wings, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-07129-YGR, 2018 1524067 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2018), <i>aff'd sub</i> <i>nom. Meeks v. Blazin Wings, Inc.</i> , 821 F. App'x 771 (9th Cir. 2020).....	10, 11
<i>Nat'l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl</i> , 512 F. Supp. 3d 500 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	6, 7
<i>Nat'l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl</i> , No. 20 Civ. 8668 (VM), 2021 WL 4254802 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2021).....	8

O'Brien v. New Hampshire Democratic Party,
89 A.3d 1202 (N.H. 2014)14, 15

SEC v. Tambone,
597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010).....3

Selou v. Integrity Sol. Servs. Inc.,
No. 15-10927, 2016 WL 612756 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 16, 2016).....10, 11, 12

Sutcliffe v. Epping Sch. Dist.,
584 F.3d 314 (1st Cir. 2009).....4

United States v. Nguyen,
673 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2012)6

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10307(b)6

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 664:14-a14, 15

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 664:14-b14, 15

Other Authorities

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(d)9

FCC, *Rules for Political Campaign Calls and Texts*, <https://www.fcc.gov/rules-political-campaign-calls-and-texts>13

S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991)9
